

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.15

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4396-4397/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and orders dated 31-01-2023 in WP No. 8844/2019 & WP No. 1244/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature At Bombay)

VIJAY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5240/2023 (IX)
(IA No. 90466/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 17-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S Choudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Prakash Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Patil Avi Vilas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Varad Kilor, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In spite of our repeated orders, the respondent-State has not paid the amount to the petitioner(s), not even the admitted amount has been paid on which they could not have any dispute. Therefore, this is clearly a case where the respondent-State is evading the orders of this court and hence, it may just amount to a deliberate and willful disobedience of the order of this Court as well.

Under these circumstances, we see no other option but to call the Secretary, Higher and Technical Department, Government of Maharashtra, Mantralaya Mumbai, be present on the next date of hearing.

List on 08.11.2024.

Meanwhile, in case the admitted amount is paid, the Secretary need not be present in this Court. We also make it clear that in order to ascertain as to what the admitted amount is, the Registrar of the concerned university shall also cooperate in this matter with the Secretary and explain the exact amount which the state is liable to pay to the petitioner(s).

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)